507168665 03/09/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7215511

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN K. GOLD	04/13/2018
CHARLES DIPIETRO	04/13/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHYZIO, INC	
Street Address: 1167 MASSACHUSETTS AVE		
Internal Address: 1ST FLOOR		
City:	ARLINGTON	
State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02476	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17690548	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)318-9060

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172076141

Email: mail@blueshiftip.com **ROBERT PLOTKIN Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: **BLUESHIFT IP LLC**

Address Line 2: 1 BROADWAY, 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, UNITED STATES 02142

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GLD.1018P1C3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT PLOTKIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Plotkin/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2022	

Total Attachments: 6

source=GLD-1018P1C3_Assignment#page1.tif source=GLD-1018P1C3_Assignment#page2.tif source=GLD-1018P1C3 Assignment#page3.tif

source=GLD-1018P1C3_Assignment#page4.tif source=GLD-1018P1C3_Assignment#page5.tif source=GLD-1018P1C3_Assignment#page6.tif

Assignment of Patent Application

1. Patent Application

Title:

Proximity-Based Attribution of Rewards

Attorney Docket Number: GLD.1018P1

Application Number:

15/945,885

Filing Date:

Apr 5, 2018

2. Assignee

Name:

Phyzio, Inc.

Address:

69 Fifer Lane

City:

Lexington

State/Province:

MA

Postal Code:

02420

Country

United States of America

3. Assignment

I/we, the undersigned Assignor(s), have agreed and hereby agree to assign to the Assignee, in exchange for good and valuable consideration and in furtherance of my/our obligations to the Assignee and its subsidiaries and affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, to and under:

- the Patent Application;
- any patent application that claims domestic and/or foreign priority rights from the Patent Application, either directly or indirectly, such as but not limited to continuations, continuationsin-Part (CIPs), and divisionals of the Patent Application, and utility patent applications claiming

- the benefit of the Patent Application or converted from the Patent Application in the event that the Patent Application is a provisional patent application;
- any other patent application that describes and/or claims subject matter described and/or claimed in the Patent Application, whether or not the other patent application claims priority rights from the Patent Application;
- any Letters Patent, in any country, that is issued from any of the patent applications specified above, and any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of such Letters Patent; and
- any invention described and/or claimed in any patent application and/or Letters Patent specified above, and any improvement thereto.

I/we additionally authorize the Assignee to file applications in my/our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this Assignment, and transfer not been made.

I/we hereby covenant that I/we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I/we agree to communicate to the Assignee, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by the Assignee.

I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country of countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I/we further authorize and direct the attorney(s) of record to insert into this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the Patent Application as soon as the same shall have been made known by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

4.	Sig	nature(s) of Assignor(s)	
	a.	Assignor 1	
		Given Name (First and Middle):	Steven K.
		Family (Last) Name:	Gold
			April 13, 2018
		Signature	Date William PEXIL
		Notary Block:	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1
		State of <u>M.A.</u>)	
		County of Middleber	AN PURILLING
			Spersonally appeared Steven K. Golf.
		•	n the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	strument of assignment to be his/her free act
	*	and deed.	
	i	<u> </u>	0 1 60 0001
	grand.	Howw Tohur	Haril 02, 2021
	Sea.	Notary Public	My Commission Expires
	b.	Assignor 2	
		Given Name (First and Middle):	Charles
		` '	
		Family/(Last) Name:	DiPietro
		Y////////	A. 11 2018
		Signature	Date
			Wall Berly
		Notary Block:	The mission of
			\$0.34° 0.00
		State of MH)ss.	
		County of Millesex	RYPUBLISH
		Before me this 13 day of April 2018	personally appeared (harlas Dillidge)
			n the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	strument of assignment to be his/her free act
		and deed.	•
*	Same	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	٨١
	,,,,,,	+ Minning Teh.	April 02, 2021
		Notary Public	My Commission Expires

Page 3 of 3

MA SOC Filing Number: 201833904480 Date: 9/17/2018 3:38:00 PM

9/17/2018 3:34:55 PM From: To: 6176243891(2/4)

EPC

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth
One Ashburton Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1512

Certificate of Amendment

(General Laws Chapter 156D, Section 15.04; 950 CMR 113.49)

(1) Exact name of corporation: Phyzio, Inc.
(as contained in the Division's records)
(2) Registered office address: 69 Fifer Lane, Lexington, MA 02420
(number, street, city or town, state, zip code)
(3) This amendment shall change:
(check appropriate box(cs))
the corporation's name to *:
the period of the corporation's duration to:
the state or country of its incorporation to*:
in the state of country of its more position to .
the street address of its principal office to: 1167 Massachusetts Avenue, First Floor, Arlington, MA 02476
The fiscal year end to:
The positivities and district the fraction and according to the same of the
the activities conducted by the foreign corporation in the commonwealth:
its officers and directors:
Professional Control of the Control
other

The name must satisfy the requirements of G.L. Chapter 156D, Section 15.06.

RC.

ct56ds1604950c11349 01/13/05

^{*} If the amendment includes a change of its corporate name, or the state or country of its incorporation, attach a certificate evidencing the changes duly authenticated by the secretary of state or other official having custody of the corporate records in the state or country under whose law it is incorporated. If the certificate is in a foreign language, a translation thereof under oath of the translator shall be attached.

9/17/2018	3:34:55	\mathtt{PM}	From:	To:	6176243891(3/4)	

	tificate is effective at the time and o e date of filing is specified:	n the date approved by the Division, unless a later e	ffective date not more than 90 days
Signed I	v: <u>Ma</u>		Charles K. DiPietro
		(signature of authorized individual)	
	Chairman of the board of director	5,	
	President,		
Ø	Other officer,		
	Court-appointed fiduciary,		
.1.	17th J	c Sentember	2018

MA SOC Filing Number: 201833904480 Date: 9/17/2018 3:38:00 PM

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with, and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are deemed to have been filed with me on:

September 17, 2018 03:38 PM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

State Train Dalies

Secretary of the Commonwealth